PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William Anderson	01/13/2012
Mark Wilson	01/16/2012
Gary Henniger	01/12/2012
Larry Colquitt	01/04/2012
Christopher E. Gardner	01/13/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Excelsior Medical Corporation
Street Address:	1933 Heck Avenue
City:	Neptune
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07753

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13288529

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (973)297-6627

 Phone:
 973-848-8308

Email: mfriscia@mccarter.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael R. Friscia
Address Line 1: McCarter & English, LLP

Address Line 2: Four Gateway Center, 100 Mulberry Street

Address Line 4: Newark, NEW JERSEY 07102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 29923-00038

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael R. Friscia

PATENT

501787498 REEL: 027539 FRAME: 0734

13288

Total Attachments: 5 source=29923-00038 - Assignment#page1.tif source=29923-00038 - Assignment#page2.tif source=29923-00038 - Assignment#page3.tif source=29923-00038 - Assignment#page4.tif source=29923-00038 - Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 027539 FRAME: 0735

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WILLIAM ANDERSON, a citizen of the United States, residing at 530 Red Cypress Drive, Cary, Illinois 60013; MARK WILSON, a citizen of the United States, residing at 108 Mayflower Drive, Rochester, New York 14618; GARY HENNIGER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 527 8th Avenue, Belmar, New Jersey 07719; LARRY COLQUITT, a citizen of the United States, residing at 220 Westcombe Park, West Henrietta, New York 14586; and CHRISTOPHER E. GARDNER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5 Ogden Lane, Manalapan, New Jersey 07726 (hereinafter "Assignors"), are the inventors of the Invention entitled ANTISEPTIC CAP EQUIPPED SYRINGE, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on November 3, 2011, as Application Serial No. 13/288,529; and

WHEREAS, EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1933 Heck Avenue, Neptune, New Jersey 07753 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue design and/or utility applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said applications and/or applications resulting therefrom to EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for them and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

MEI 12493154v.1

INVENTOR 1

REEL: 027539 FRAME: 0736

INVENIOR 2	
Date: 16 JAN 2012	Mains
Date.	MARK WILSON
State of New York	
County of Wayle -	_
(de ilote el	Concert a section of the section of
Will SON to me personally known as the int	NUBLA, 2011, before me personally came the above-named MARK flylidual who executed the foregoing instrument, who admowledged to me
the same was executed by him of his own in	ree will for the used at the opposite therein mentioned.
NAD Nach	Notary Public, State of New York
Notesy Public U	- NO. 01MU6120701
	Qualified in Monroe County Commission Expires December 27, 2012
	Commission Extends December 87, 2012
INVENTOR 3	
MVENTOR	
B.4	· _
Date:	By: GARY HENNIGER
	OUT LITTUIGHT
State of	_
County of	-
On this day of, 2011	I, before me personally came the above-named GARY HENNIGER to me
personally known as the individual who exe executed by him of his own free will for the (cuted the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was
CALCULATION BY THE CATE OF THE CANADA	roes and purpose uterest meanings,
Notary Public	•
MODERY PUDIC	
	•
INVENTOR 4	
Date:	Ву:
	LARRY COLQUITT
State of	
County of	 •
On this day of, 20	111, before me personally came the above-named LARRY COLQUITT to
me personally known as the individual who	executed the following instrument, who arknowledged to me the came
was executed by him of his own free will for	the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public	

2

ME1 12493154v.I

INVENTOR 2	
Date:	By: MARK WILSON
State of	
-	, 2011, before me personally came the above-named MARK to executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public	
INVENTOR 3	
INVENTORS	
Date: 1/12/2012	BY CARVEHER JOHN
State of NEW Tersey County of Monmon on the	
On this 12th day of 2011, before in personally known as the individual who executed the executed by him of his own free will for the uses and p	ne personally came the above-named GARY HENNIGER to me foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was oursoses therein mentioned.
Notary Public	
room room	KATHLEEN M. FIEARDON NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW JERSEY My Comm. Expires New, 25, 2013
INVENTOR 4	
Date:	By:LARRY COLQUITT
State of	
On thisday of, 2011, before me personally known as the individual who executed was executed by him of his own free will for the uses a	e me personally came the above-named LARRY COLQUITT to the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public	

2

Date:	By:
State of	
WILSON to me personally known as the indiv	, 2011, before me personally came the above-named MARK idual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me e will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public	
INVENTOR 3	
Date:	By: GARY HENNIGER
State of	
On this day of, 2011, personally known as the individual who executed by him of his own free will for the us	before me personally came the above-named GARY HENNIGER to me uted the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was les and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public	
INVENTOR 4	
Date: JAH 04 2012	By: LARRY GOLQUITT
State of New York County of Mancoe	•
On this day of, 201 me personally known as the individual who e was executed by him of his own free will for the	2 before me personally came the above-named LARRY COLQUITT to executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same se uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public	/N MENDOZA IME5045674 -State of New York In MONROE 1 Expires 08/04/20

2

INVENTOR 2

INVENTOR 5

Date:	kinuary	13	2012
	,,,,,,		

CHRISTOPHER E. GARONER

State of New Jersey
County of Manmouth

Notary Public

ROSEMARIE RIOS ID # 2275505 NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 7/31/2016

3

ME1 12493154v.1

PATENT REEL: 027539 FRAME: 0740